## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Mr. Gregory A. Williby	11/11/2010	
Mr. Russell Spaulding	11/18/2010	

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc.	
Street Address:	7500 Centurion Parkway	
City:	Jacksonville	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	32256	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13025862	

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (732)524-5866

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7325241110

Email: aratliff@its.jnj.com

Correspondent Name: Angela R. Ratliff

Address Line 1: One Johnson & Johnson Plaza

Address Line 2: VDX5282

Address Line 4: New Brunswick, NEW JERSEY 08933

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VDX5282

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Angela R. Ratliff

#### Total Attachments: 5

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026237 FRAME: 0435

CH \$40.00 13

501523071

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, BRUCE M. PIXTON, JOHN E. GRIEVENKAMP, GREGORY A. WILLIBY and RUSSELL SPAULDING residing at 11991 San Ysidro Court, Woodbridge, VA 22192; 5595 E. Shadow Ridge Drive, Tucson, AZ 85750; 1113 Lake Parke Drive, St. Johns, FL 32259 and 136 Holly Berry Lane, St. Johns, FL 32259, respectively (hereinafter called "Assignors"), have made certain new and useful inventions or discoveries relating to

# APPARATUS AND METHOD TO OBTAIN CLINICAL OPHTHALMIC HIGH ORDER OPTICAL ABERRATIONS

for which they have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Johnson & Johnson Vision Care, Inc., a corporation of the State of Florida, (hereinafter called "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring Assignors' entire right, title, and interest therein:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT KNOWN that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors have sold, assigned, and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee their entire right, title and interest in and to all said inventions and discoveries disclosed in said application whose identification above by serial number and filing date, when available is hereby authorized, and in and to said application, all substitutions, divisions, and continuations thereof, and in and to all Letters Patent, United States and foreign, that may be granted for said inventions and discoveries, and in and to all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this Assignment and sale had not been made;

And Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue said Letters Patent in accordance with this Assignment;

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors covenant and agree with said Assignee that he has a full and unencumbered title to the inventions and discoveries above described and hereby assigned, which title they warrant unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

PATENT REEL: 026237 FRAME: 0436

And for the consideration aforesaid, Assignors further covenant and agree that
they will, whenever requested, but without cost to them promptly communicate to said Assignee
or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said inventions and discoveries, testify
in any interference or legal proceedings involving said inventions and discoveries, and execute any additional papers that may be necessary to enable said Assignee or its representatives,
successors, nominees, or assigns to secure full and complete protection for the said inventions and discoveries or that may be necessary to vest in said Assignee the complete title to the said
inventions and discoveries and patents hereby conveyed and to enable it to record said title.
IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals

	IN T	ESTIMONY WHER	EOF, Assignors I	have hereunto	set their has	ids and scals
this	day of	, 2010				
						•
			(L.S.)			
		BRUCE M. PIX	TON			
STATE O	F )	:				
STATE O	) ss.					
COUNTY	OF	)				
	BET	TREMEMBERED,	That on this	day of	, 2010	, before me,
	ublic, pen	onally appeared BR	UCE PIXTON, v	vho I am satisf	ied is the p	erson named
		the foregoing instru				
		reof, he did acknowl deed for the uses an			d delivered	the same as
::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	as y ener arms	, word the auto score and	a parprises alexes.	o expressors		
				Notary Pub	ilic	Lee.

PATENT REEL: 026237 FRAME: 0437

ny resortane day of	2010
	JOHN E. GRIEVENKAMP
STATE OF	···· X
COUNTY OF	
person named made known	BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of , 2010, before a ic, personally appeared JOHN E. GRIEVENKAMP, who I am satisfied is in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having fit to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, scaled, a ame as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
	Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 026237 FRAME: 0438

this 11 the day of the 12 this	Ir, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seals
Zorejsory a. wii	<u>U</u> (LS)
STATE OF FLORIDA ) SS.	3.185 8 June of the Control of the C
COUNTY OF DUVAL.	hat on this
before me, a Notary Public, personally apper is the person named in and who executed the first made known to him the contents there	day of
CYNTHIA N. CROSSLAND  Notary Public - State of Florida  Notary Public - State of Florida  Commission Expires Nov 14, 2010  Commission # DD 591831  Bronted Bir National Notary Assa	General De Canadanada  Notary Public

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignors have hereunto set their hands and seal this
RUSSELL SPAULDING (L.S.)
STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF DUVAL )
BE IT REMEMBERED, That on this day of day of 2010 before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared RUSSELL SPAULDING, who I am satisfied it the person named in and who executed the foregoing instrument in my presence, and I having first made known to him the contents thereof, he did acknowledge that he signed, sealed, and delivered the same as his voluntary act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.
CYNTHIA N. CROSSLAND Notary Public - State of Florida Ny Comm. Expires Nov 14, 2014 Commission # EE 28221

PATENT REEL: 026237 FRAME: 0440

RECORDED: 05/06/2011